

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KTE90-S

Cash desk TORONTO - 900mm - black front - black granite worktop



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Cash Desk Toronto 900mm

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Cash Desk Toronto 900mm. This high-quality cash desk is designed for efficiency and style. It features a robust construction with a black front and a luxurious black granite worktop, making it an excellent choice for any retail environment.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that all electrical components are installed by a qualified professional. Use appropriate power sources to avoid electrical hazards.
- **Weight Capacity:** Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity of the workspace. Distribute weight evenly to maintain stability.
- **Sharp Edges:** The corners and edges of the granite worktop may be sharp. Exercise caution to prevent cuts during handling and use.
- **Stability:** Ensure the desk is placed on a level surface to prevent tipping.
- **Child Safety:** Keep children away from the cash desk during operation to prevent accidents.

3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** KTE90-S
- **Dimensions:** 900mm width
- **Material:** Black laminate front with a black granite worktop
- **Weight:** Variable based on configuration
- **Color:** Black

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Preparation:** Choose a location for the cash desk that is flat and stable. Ensure there are electrical outlets nearby if needed.
2. **Components Check:** Open the package and check that all components are present, including the main desk body, worktop, and any additional parts.
3. **Assembly:**
 - Attach the legs to the desk body using the provided screws and tools.
 - Secure the granite worktop onto the desk body, ensuring it is level and securely fastened.
4. **Final Checks:** Verify that the desk is stable. Make any adjustments necessary to ensure it sits firmly.

5. Operation

To operate the Cash Desk Toronto, follow these steps:

- Use the working area as needed for cash transactions.
- Ensure that the desk is powered (if any electrical equipment is in use).
- Keep the area organized to facilitate smooth transactions.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe down the granite surface with a soft, damp cloth and a mild detergent. Avoid using abrasive cleaners or tools that could scratch the surface.
- **Regular Maintenance:** Inspect the desk periodically for any signs of wear or damage. Tighten screws if needed and ensure all components remain secure.
- **Granite Care:** Consider applying a granite sealer every year to maintain its shine and resistance to stains.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Issue:** Desk is unstable.
 - **Solution:** Check that all legs are properly attached and adjust as needed.
- **Issue:** Surface is scratched.
 - **Solution:** Use a granite polish or consult a specialist for deeper scratches.

8. Disposal

When the cash desk has reached the end of its life cycle, dispose of it responsibly according to local regulations. Recycle materials when possible. Contact your local waste management service for proper disposal options.

9. Contact

For support, please reach out to us at:

- **Email:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Phone:** 0800 7000 220
- **Address:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für die Kasse Toronto 900mm

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Kasse Toronto 900mm entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt ist für den professionellen Einsatz in Gastronomie und Einzelhandel konzipiert. Mit einem eleganten Design und hochwertigen Materialien sorgt die Kasse für eine effiziente Abwicklung der Kundenbestellungen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsrichtlinien sorgfältig durch:

- Die Kasse darf nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden.
- Die Kasse muss auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche aufgestellt werden, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie elektrische Komponenten trocken und fern von Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten.
 - Bei Beschädigung der Kasse, insbesondere des Netzkabels oder der elektrischen Teile, sofort den Gebrauch einstellen und einen qualifizierten Techniker kontaktieren.
- Bei der Reinigung oder Wartung sicherstellen, dass die Kasse vom Stromnetz getrennt ist.
- Kinder dürfen nicht mit der Kasse spielen oder darauf zugreifen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 900 mm Breite
- Farbe: Schwarz
- Arbeitsplatte: Schwarz Granit
- Material: Qualitätsstahl und Granit
- Tragfähigkeit: Bis zu 250 kg
- Nettogewicht: 50 kg
- Montage: teilweise montiert, einfache Endmontage erforderlich

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Stellen Sie einen stabilen Platz für die Kasse sicher.
- Entfernen Sie die Kasse vorsichtig aus der Verpackung und prüfen Sie auf Schäden.
- Schließen Sie die Beine an die Unterseite der Kasse an (Schrauben sind im Lieferumfang enthalten).
 - Stellen Sie die Kasse auf eine ebene Fläche. Verwenden Sie die verstellbaren Füße, um Unebenheiten auszugleichen.
- Schließen Sie die Kasse an eine geeignete Stromquelle an und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Spannung mit den Angaben auf dem Typenschild übereinstimmt.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie die Kasse mit dem Netzschalter ein.
- Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um die gewünschte Konfiguration einzustellen.
- Verwenden Sie die integrierten Funktionen zur Verwaltung von Bestellungen, Zahlungen und Inventar.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie die Kasse immer aus und trennen Sie sie vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um die Oberfläche zu reinigen.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, um Kratzer zu verhindern.
- Führen Sie regelmäßig eine visuelle Inspektion durch, um sicherzustellen, dass die Kasse keine Schäden aufweist.

7. Fehlersuche

- Kasse lässt sich nicht einschalten: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und das Netzkabel auf Beschädigungen.
- Display funktioniert nicht: Entfernen Sie die Kasse vom Stromnetz und schließen Sie sie erneut an.
- Fehler bei der Zahlung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Zahlungsmittel korrekt eingegeben wurde und die Verbindung zum Zahlungssystem stabil ist.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung. Alle elektrischen Geräte sollten nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt, sondern an speziellen Sammelstellen abgegeben werden.

9. Kontakt

Für Rückfragen oder Unterstützung erreichen Sie uns unter:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Kassa Toronto 900mm Zwart met Zwarte Graniet Werkblad

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor het kiezen van de Kassa Toronto. Deze kassa is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen en biedt een stijlvolle, praktische oplossing voor uw kassasysteem. Met een elegante zwarte afwerking en een duurzaam granieten werkblad is het een aanwinst voor elke winkel.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de kassa alleen voor het beoogde doel zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kassa op een stevige en vlakke ondergrond staat om tipping of wankelen te voorkomen.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van water en vochtigere omgevingen om elektrische schade te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen scherpe voorwerpen of zware voorwerpen op het werkblad van de kassa kunnen vallen.
- Het openen van de kassa moet alleen gebeuren door gekwalificeerd personeel.
- Bij technische storingen, alleen onderhoud laten uitvoeren door een erkende technicus.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 900 mm (B) x 600 mm (D) x 1100 mm (H)
- Voltage: 230 V
- Vermogen: 50 Hz
- Capaciteit: Maximaal 150 kg op het werkblad
- Gewicht: 80 kg
- Materiaal: Zwarte kunststof constructie met granieten werkblad

4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Plaats de kassa op een vlakke ondergrond en zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom is voor gebruik.
- Sluit de kassa aan op een stopcontact met een geschikte voltage van 230 V.
- Controleer of alle kabels goed zijn verbonden en dat er geen zichtbare beschadigingen aan de kabels zijn.
- Het is aan te raden om de kassa te aarden. Raadpleeg een elektricien indien nodig voor correcte installatie.
- Nadat de kassa is geïnstalleerd, controleer dan of alle functies goed werken door de aan/uit knop te gebruiken.

5. Bediening

- Zet de kassa aan met de aan/uit schakelaar.
- Volg de instructies op het scherm om de basisinstellingen te configureren.
- Gebruik de knoppen zoals aangegeven om transacties te verwerken.
- Volg de instructies in de gebruikshandleiding van de kassasoftware voor gedetailleerde bediening.

6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Maak het werkblad schoon met een vochtige doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel. Vermijd agressieve chemische middelen.
- Controleer regelmatig de kabels op slijtage en vervang ze indien nodig.
- Voer ten minste eenmaal per jaar een grondige inspectie uit van de kassa en de artikelen onder toezicht van een gekwalificeerde technicus.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Kassa gaat niet aan: Controleer de stroomvoorziening en verbindingen.
- Kassa reageert niet: Voer een harde reset uit door de kassa uit te schakelen en weer in te schakelen.
- Foutmelding op het scherm: Raadpleeg de gebruikshandleiding van de kassasoftware voor specifieke foutcodes.
- Voor andere problemen, neem contact op met de klantenservice.

8. Afvoer

- Gooi dit product weg in overeenstemming met lokale regelgeving voor elektronische afvalverwerking.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen op een veilige manier worden afgevoerd en dat schadelijke materialen correct worden behandeld.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en veel plezier met het gebruik van uw Kassa Toronto!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Mostrador de Caja Toronto 900mm

1. Información General

El mostrador de caja Toronto de 900 mm es un mueble diseñado específicamente para el uso en entornos comerciales, ofreciendo funcionalidad, durabilidad y un diseño moderno. Este mueble es ideal para tiendas minoristas, restaurantes y cualquier espacio que requiera una zona de pago eficiente y atractiva.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropiado: Este producto debe ser utilizado únicamente para fines comerciales. No lo use para otros propósitos.
- Carga Máxima: Asegúrese de no exceder los límites de peso recomendados, ya que esto puede comprometer la estabilidad y la seguridad del mostrador.
- Superficie: Evite colocar objetos afilados o calientes directamente sobre la superficie del granito para prevenir daños.
- Estabilidad: Asegúrese de que el mostrador esté instalado en un área nivelada y estable para evitar volcaduras.
- Niños: Mantenga a los niños alejados del mostrador mientras esté en uso.

3. Visión General y Especificaciones

- Modelo: KTE90-S
- Dimensiones: 900 mm de ancho
- Color: Negro
- Material: Frontal de madera negra con superficie de trabajo de granito negro
- Uso: Comercial
- Peso: No especificado

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas Necesarias: Destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica.
2. Lugar de Instalación: Seleccione un área con suficiente espacio y un suelo nivelado.
3. Desembalaje: Retire cuidadosamente el mostrador y todos los componentes del embalaje. Verifique que no falten piezas.
4. Montaje:
 - Coloque las patas del mostrador en los agujeros designados.
 - Asegúrese de que cada pata esté bien sujeta para proporcionar estabilidad.
5. Nivelación: Utilice un nivel para asegurarse de que el mostrador esté completamente nivelado. Ajuste las patas si es necesario.
6. Conexiones: Si su mostrador incluye componentes eléctricos o de red, asegúrese de que estén correctamente instalados de acuerdo con las especificaciones del fabricante.
7. Verificación: Revise el mostrador antes de usarlo para asegurarse de que todo esté correctamente instalado.

5. Operación

Este mostrador está diseñado para facilitar transacciones en entornos comerciales. Coloque los artículos en la superficie de trabajo y utilice los sistemas de pago pertinentes (cajones, terminales de tarjeta, etc.) disponibles en su espacio.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Diaria: Limpie la superficie con un paño suave y húmedo. Use un detergente suave si es necesario.
- Evitar Productos Abrasivos: No use esponjas abrasivas o productos de limpieza fuertes que puedan dañar la superficie de granito.
- Inspección Regular: Verifique periódicamente que las uniones y componentes estén bien ajustados.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad del Mostrador: Verifique que las patas estén totalmente ajustadas y que el suelo sea nivelado.
- Daños en la Superficie: Si hay rasguños, considere usar un limpiador de granito especializado.
- Componentes Eléctricos: En caso de problemas eléctricos, descontinúe su uso y consulte a un profesional.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, elimínelo de acuerdo con las normas locales de eliminación de residuos. No arroje el producto en la basura común. Considere el reciclaje de materiales.

9. Contacto

Para consultas, asistencia o soporte adicional, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du comptoir de caisse Toronto 900mm

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le comptoir de caisse Toronto 900mm. Ce produit a été conçu pour offrir une fonctionnalité optimale tout en ajoutant une touche moderne à votre espace de travail.

2. Informations de Sécurité

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement les avertissements et instructions suivants :

- Installation : Veuillez suivre les instructions d'installation à la lettre. Un montage incorrect peut entraîner des dangers.
- Utilisation : Ne pas surcharger le comptoir au-delà de sa capacité maximale. Évitez les objets chauds et très froids directement sur le comptoir.
- Enfants : Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé comme un jouet. Assurez-vous que les enfants ne jouent pas autour de l'équipement sans surveillance.
- Nettoyage : Utilisez uniquement des nettoyeurs doux. Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager les surfaces.
- Maintenance : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état du comptoir pour éviter l'usure excessive et les dommages.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

Le comptoir de caisse Toronto 900mm est doté des caractéristiques suivantes :

- Dimensions : 900 mm (L) x 700 mm (P) x 1150 mm (H)
- Matériau du corps : MDF
- Matériau du plan de travail : Granit noir
- Couleur du corps : Noir
- Poids : 100 kg
- Capacité de poids maximale : 150 kg

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Déballage: Retirez soigneusement tous les composants du carton et vérifiez que tous les éléments sont présents.
2. Préparation de l'espace: Choisissez un emplacement approprié pour le comptoir, de préférence sur une surface plane.
3. Assemblage:
 - Fixez les pieds au corps du comptoir à l'aide des vis fournies.
 - Placez le plan de travail en granit sur le corps et assurez-vous qu'il est bien centré.
 - Serrez tous les connecteurs jusqu'à ce qu'ils soient sécurisés.
4. Stabilisation: Ajustez les pieds pour assurer la stabilité du comptoir sur le sol.

5. Fonctionnement

Une fois installé :

- Utilisez le comptoir pour les transactions de caisse tout en assurant de garder la surface dégagée.
- Évitez de placer des objets excessivement lourds sur le comptoir pendant les opérations normales.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage quotidien: Essuyez la surface avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyeur non abrasif.
- Entretien périodique: Inspectez régulièrement les joints et vis pour assurer qu'ils ne sont pas endommagés et resserrez si nécessaire.
- Protection: Utilisez des sous-verres sous les objets chauds.

7. Dépannage

- Instabilité: Évitez l'instabilité en ajustant correctement les pieds.
- Rayures: Pour les rayures légères, utilisez un polish pour granit.
- Bris: Contactez notre service client pour remplacer toute pièce endommagée.

8. Élimination

Pour éliminer le produit, veuillez à respecter les réglementations locales sur le recyclage et les déchets. Contactez votre service local de gestion des déchets pour les conseils sur l'élimination de meubles.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter via :

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre produit. Nous espérons qu'il vous apportera satisfaction pendant de nombreuses années.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

Tavolo Cassa Toronto 900mm - Frontale Nero con Piano di Granite Nero

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Tavolo Cassa Toronto 900mm è progettato per ambienti commerciali, offrendo una combinazione di funzionalità e design elegante. Questo prodotto è realizzato con materiali di alta qualità per garantire durata e resistenza.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per scopi previsti.
- Assicurarsi che il tavolo sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare il tavolo con pesi superiori a quelli specificati.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi durante la pulizia.
- Tenere il tavolo lontano da fonti di calore e acqua.
- Il montaggio deve essere effettuato da un adulto. Non lasciare i bambini senza supervisione nelle vicinanze.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 900mm di larghezza
- Colore frontale: Nero
- Materiale piano: Granito nero
- Utilizzo: Ambienti commerciali e punti vendita

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Verificare il contenuto della confezione.
- Utilizzare gli strumenti appropriati (cacciavite, chiave inglese).
- Seguire le istruzioni passo passo:
 1. Posizionare il piano del tavolo su un piano di lavoro.
 2. Fissare le gambe al piano utilizzando le viti fornite.
 3. Assicurarsi che tutte le connessioni siano ben serrate.
 4. Controllare che il tavolo sia stabile prima dell'uso.

5. Funzionamento

- Utilizzare il tavolo per la gestione operativa, come registrare vendite e servire clienti.
- Assicurarsi che gli accessori (cassetti, scanner, etc.) siano installati e funzionanti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il piano del tavolo con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di pagliette abrasive.
- Controllare periodicamente il serraggio delle viti e la stabilità del tavolo.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il tavolo non è stabile, controllare l'allineamento delle gambe e serrare eventuali viti allentate.
- Se si riscontrano problemi con accessori aggiuntivi, consultare il manuale specifico di ogni accessorio.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti.
- Separare i materiali riciclabili dai rifiuti solidi.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o domande, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania